

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>Colorado District Court, Arapahoe County Case No. 2021CV31592</p>	
<p>Plaintiffs-Appellees: Amy F. Dean, Donner E. Dean, Jr., Merryl Learned, And John R. Walls, Jr.,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants-Appellants: Stephanie Casey, Trevor Casey</p> <p>And</p> <p>Attorney-Appellants: Stephen A. Fermelia, Mark Cohen, and Mark Cohen J.D., LL.M, a Professional Corporation</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><i>Attorneys For Defendants-Appellants Stephanie and Trevor Casey and Attorney-Appellant Stephen A. Fermelia</i> Joel A. Moritz (reg. no. 9864) Stephen A. Fermelia (reg. no. 33713) Moritz Law LLC 3570 E. 12th Ave., Suite 200, Box 103 Denver, Colorado 80206 Phone Number: 303-586-5004 jmoritz@moritzlaw.net sfermelia@moritzlaw.net</p>	<p>Court of Appeals Case Number: 2023CA721</p>
<p>OPENING BRIEF OF ATTORNEY-APPELLANT STEPHEN A. FERMELIA</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. Overview 2

 II. Plaintiffs’ Claims And Defenses To Them..... 4

 III. Counterclaims and Evidentiary Support 7

 IV. Evidentiary Rulings On Invasion of Privacy and Conspiracy 14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 20

 I. Standard of Review and Preservation 20

 II. Defenses Actually Raised And Claims Were Not Groundless Or
 Frivolous..... 21

 1. Legal Principles 21

 2. Defenses Actually Raised Were Based On Evidence
 Admitted At Trial and Legal Authority..... 21

 3. Counterclaims Were Based On Evidence Admitted At Trial
 And Legal Authority 24

 A. Declaratory, Injunctive, And Breach Of Conditions
 Claims 24

 B. MCPO/Abuse Of Process..... 25

 C. Trespasses 26

 D. Invasion Of Privacy 27

E.	Conspiracy	32
4.	Credible Evidence And Rational Argument Supported Claims/Defenses.....	33
III.	Pursuit Of Claims/Defenses Was Not “Vexatious”	34
1.	Trial Rulings Preclude the FOJ Conclusion.....	34
2.	Claims Were Not Vexatious Where No Pre-Trial Challenge Existed	35
IV.	The Court Erred In The Manner And Substance Of The Fee Award	37
1.	The Fee Award Was Arbitrary And Violated Statute.....	37
2.	The Fee Award Improperly Awarded Interest.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Ajay Sports, Inc. v. Casazza</i> 1 P.3d 267 (Colo.App. 2000)	22
<i>Amtel Corp. v. Vitesse Semiconductor Corp.</i> 160 P.3d 347 (Colo.App. 2007)	40
<i>Anstine v. Alexander</i> 128 P.3d 249 (Colo.App. 2005)	32
<i>Barker v. Jeremiasen</i> 676 P.2d 1259 (Colo.App. 1984)	22
<i>Blecker v. Kofoed</i> 672 P.2d 526, 528 (Colo.1983)	24
<i>Burt v. Beautiful Savior Lutheran Church of Broomfield</i> 809 P.2d 1064 (Colo.App. 1990)	27
<i>Consumer Crusade, Inc. v. Clarion Mortg. Cap., Inc.</i> 197 P.3d 285 (Colo.App. 2008)	39
<i>Coombs v. J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc.</i> 388 S.W.3d 456 (Ark.App. 2012)	30
<i>Deutsche Bank Tr. Co. Americas v. Samora</i> 2013 COA 81	25
<i>E-470 Pub. Highway Auth. v. Revenig</i> 140 P.3d 227 (Colo.App. 2006)	21
<i>Evans v. Colorado Ute Elec. Association, Inc.</i> 653 P.2d 63 (Colo.App. 1982)	31
<i>Farmers Reservoir & Irr. Co. v. City of Golden</i> 113 P.3d 119 (Colo. 2005)	37, 39

<i>First Hyland Greens Ass'n v. Griffith</i> 618 P.2d 745 (Colo.App. 1980)	23
<i>Fountain v. Mojo</i> 687 P.2d 496 (Colo.App. 1984)	38
<i>Genova v. Longs Peak Emergency Physicians, P.C.</i> 72 P.3d 454 (Colo.App. 2003)	21, 27
<i>Harrison v. Smith</i> 21 P.2d 832 (Colo.App. 1991)	38
<i>Hoffman v. People</i> 780 P.2d 471 (Colo. 1989)	31
<i>Huskey v. National Broadcasting Co., Inc.</i> 632 F.Supp. 1282 (N.D.Ill.1986)	30
<i>In re Est. of Shimizu</i> 2016 COA 163	34
<i>In re Marriage of Kann & Kann</i> 2017 COA 94	22
<i>In re Marriage of Tigges</i> 758 N.W.2d 824 (Iowa 2008)	28
<i>Kidd v. Cigna Corp.</i> 2010 WL 4697986 (M.D.Tenn. Nov. 12, 2010)	29
<i>Lease Fin., Inc. v. Burger</i> 575 P.2d 857 (Colo.App. 1977)	22
<i>Lookout Mountain Paradise Hills Homeowners' Ass'n v. Viewpoint Assocs.</i> 867 P.2d 70 (Colo. App. 1993)	23

<i>M Life Ins. Co. v. Sapers & Wallack Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> 962 P.2d 335 (Colo.App. 1998)	24
<i>Magin v. DVCO Fuel Sys., Inc.</i> 981 P.2d 673 (Colo.App. 1999)	32
<i>Medina v. Conseco Annuity Assur. Co.</i> 121 P.3d 345 (Colo.App. 2005)	38
<i>Padilla v. Ghuman</i> 183 P.3d 653 (Colo.App. 2007)	39
<i>Palmer v. Diaz</i> 214 P.3d 546 (Colo.App. 2009)	26
<i>Pastor v. San Juan Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> 699 P.2d 418 (Colo.App. 1985)	22
<i>Pedlow v. Stamp</i> 776 P.2d 382 (Colo. 1989)	39
<i>Pedlow v. Stamp</i> 819 P.2d 1110 (Colo.App. 1991)	36
<i>Remsburg v. Docusearch, Inc.</i> 816 A.2d 1001 (N.H. 2003)	31
<i>Resol. Tr. Corp. v. Heiserman</i> 898 P.2d 1049 (Colo. 1995)	32
<i>Rinker v. Colina-Lee</i> 2019 COA 45	20
<i>Rugg v. McCarty</i> 476 P.2d 753, 755 (Colo. 1970)	30
<i>Saint John’s Church v. Scott</i> 194 P.3d 475 (Colo.App. 2008)	33

<i>Salzman v. Bachrach</i> 996 P.2d 1263 (Colo. 2000)	21
<i>Sanders v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.</i> 20 Cal. 4th 907 (1999)	28
<i>Stamp v. Vail Corp.</i> 72 P.3d 437 (Colo. 2007)	34
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> 2017 CO 68	20
<i>Stessman v. Am. Black Hawk Broad. Co.</i> 416 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 1987)	30
<i>Sundheim v. Board of County Com'rs of Douglas County</i> 904 P.2d 1337 (Colo.App. 1995)	30, 31
<i>Tisch v. Tisch</i> 2019 COA 41	37
<i>W. United Realty, Inc. v. Isaacs</i> 679 P.2d 1063 (Colo. 1984)	33, 34, 37
<i>Walker v. Van Laningham</i> 148 P.3d 391 (Colo.App. 2006)	26
<i>Woodmoor Imp. Ass'n v. Brenner</i> 919 P.2d 928 (Colo.App. 1996)	23
<i>Yadon v. Lowry</i> 126 P.3d 332 (Colo.App. 2005)	26

Statutes and Other Authority

C.R.S. § 13-14-104.534

C.R.S. § 13-17-102 38, 39

C.R.S. § 13-17-103 38, 39

C.R.S. § 13-51-10924

C.R.S. §38-33.3-101.....2

C.R.C.P 5724

CJI-Civ. 18:4.....27

CJI-Civ: 27:132

CJI-Civ: 27:2.....32

CJI-Civ. 27:3.....32

CJI-Civ. 28:138

CJI-Civ. 28:2 12, 30

CJI-Civ. 28:3.....28

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652B.....28
